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Description of Methodology 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
ystems was initiated in 1971, at the re-
:Llest of the industry, to provide data that 

P 

	

	.uld serve as timely economic indicators 
o measure current progress in this impor- 
mt segment of the Canadian economy. To-

m ether, the participating systems account 
for over 95% of the telephone business in 
Canada and provide a reasonable geographic 
representation of telephone activity. The 
engineering and accounting concepts of the 
survey are consistent with those accepted 
by the Trans-Canada Telephone System. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to 
Statistics Canada by the respondents to ar-
rive by the 25th day after the reference 
month. The returns are compiled manually 
and Canada totals are released in this pub-
lication. Current monthly data and year-to-
date figures along with comparable statis- 
tics for the previous year are shown. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consis-
tency with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation 
and clarification with the respondents con-
cerned. It is understood that the data are 
either actual or best estimates made by the 
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Description des méthodes 

L'enquête mensuelle auprès des principaux ré-
seaux téléphoniques a été menée pour la premiere 
fois en 1971 a leur demande pour recueillir des 
données permettant de constituer un indicateur 
économique actuel de la performance de cette Im-
portante industrie de l'économie canadienne. Les 
réseaux participants interviennent ensemble pour 
95 % de l'activité de leur secteur au Canada et 
en constituent une bonne repartition géographi-
que. Les concepts techniques et comptables de 
l'enqute correspondent a ceux que le Réseau té-
léphonique trans-canadien a adoptés. 

L'enquté remplit son questionnaire et le ren-
voie a Statistique Canada avant le 25e  jour sui-
vant le mois de référence. Les données sont corn-
pilées manuellenient, et seuls les totaux pour le 
Canada paraissent dans la présente publication. 
On publie lee données du mols en cours avec cel-
les du mrne mois l'année précédente, en plus de 
presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

Qualité des données 

Des que lee declarations parviennent a Statis-
tique Canada, on s'assure de leur homogénéitC en 
les comparant aux declarations précédentes; tout 
écart inhabituel est alors presenté pour éclair-
cissement ou confirmation au répondant concerné. 
Nous savons qu'il s'agit là de données courantes 
ou, du moms, des meilleures estimations possi-
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a eu aucune tentative faite pour éliminer les 
operations entre sociêtês. Hormis quelques cas 
isolés oI l'on doit extrapoler des valeurs man-
quantes, les declarations sont compThtes. 

Comparabilité 

La comparaison des recettes des 13 réseaux té-
léphoniques participants pour l'année 1977 figu-
rant sur leur declaration annuelle avec les recet-
tes de la mime année recuelilies dans le cadre 
des enquétes mensuelles rëvèle que les recettes 
mensuelles pour 1'anne étaient surévaluées de 
0.3 %. On peut donc supposer que les résultats 
des enqutes mensuelles étaient représentatifs 
de l'industrie. Comme le champ d'observation de 
l'enqute est resté le mme, il est également rai-
sonnable de supposer que les changements qui se 
sont produits entre 1978 et 1977 traduisent l'es-
sor de l'industrie. 

Cependant, au 31 dCcembre 1978, les comptes de 
l'Okanagan Telephone Company ont été fusionnés a 
ceux de la British Columbia Telephone Company. 
Comme l'Okanagan Company ne participait pas 
1'enqute mensuelle, la fusion s'est soldée par 
l'accroissement du champ d'observation. C'est 
pourquoi les données mensuelles de 1979 reprdsen-
tent une plus grande proportion de l'industrie que 
celles de 1978. Le lecteur dolt interpreter avec 
pruden 	Ies I ui Ls 	hunts t lis tah1uiux (jul 
suivent. 

Faits saLliants (Les chiffres de 197 
entre parentheses) 

Les recettes d'exploitation pour juin 1979 se 
sont Ctablies a $422.9 millions ($359.8 millions), 
une augmentation de 17.5 %. Les ddpenses exploi-
tation se sont chiffrêes a $283.7 millions ($256.0 
millions), une hausse de 10.8 %. 

Les recettes nettes d'exploitation, après 
deduction des dépenses d'exploitation, ont pro-
gressé de 34.1 % pour s'établir 	$139.2 millions 
($103.8 millions). Les dépenses de construction 
ont pour leur part diminution de 3.8 %, pour 
passer a 164.2 millions ($170.6 millions). 

Au cours du mois, ces companies de téléphone 
ont acheminé 101.6 millions (92.1 millions) commu-
nications interurbaines. Leur personnel a la fin 
du mois totalisait 107,151 salaries (101,437), un 
gain de 5.6 %. Le nombre total de téléphones en 
service au cours du mois était de 15.0 millions 
(14.3 millions), ce qui représente une augmenta-
tion de 4.9 %. Les téléphones résidentiels et les 
téléphones commerciaux ont représenté respective-
ment 69.8 % (69.9 %) et 30.2 % (30.1 %) du nombre 
total d'appareils. 

been made to remove intercompany transac-
tions. Response is complete except for iso-
lated instances where missing values are 
extrapolated. 

Comparability 

A comparison of the 1977 revenues of the 
13 participating telephone systems taken 
from their annual returns with the revenues 
for the same year taken from the monthly 
survey indicated that the monthly revenues 
for the year had been overstated by 0.3%. 
Thus, it could be assumed that the monthly 
survey results were representative of the 
industry. Since coverage remained unchanged, 
it was also reasonable to assume that year-
to-year comparisons between 1978 and 1977 
were indicative of industry developments. 

However, as of December 31, 1978, the ac-
counts of Okanagan Telephone Company were 
consolidated with those of British Columbia 
Telephone Company. Since Okanagan was not 
a respondent to the monthly survey, the ef-
fect of the merger was an increase in cov-
erage. Hence, monthly data for 1979 repre-
sent a larger portion of the industry than 
do those for 1978. The reader is asked to 
exercise due caution in interpreting both 
the Statistical Highlights and the tables 
which follow. 

Statistical Highlights (Figures for 1978 are 
Shown in Parentheses 

Operating revenue for June 1979 was $422.9 
million ($359.8 million) up 17.5%. Operat-
ing expenses were $283.7 million ($256.0 
million) an increase of 10.8%. 

Net operating revenue after deducting 
operating expenses was $139.2 million 
($103.8 million) an increase of 34.1%. Con-
struction expenditures were $164.2 million 
($170.6 million), down 3.8%. 

During the month these telephone compa-
nies handled 101.6 million (92.1 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 107,151 (101,437) 
an increase of 5.6%. There were 15.0 mil-
lion (14.3 million) telephones reported in 
service during the month, an increase of 
4.9%. Residential and business telephones 
accounted for 69.8% (69.9%) and 30.2% 
(30.1%) respectively. 
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TABLE 1. Operating Revenue and Expenses, Salaries and Wages, Construction Expenditures, Toll Messages and Employees 

E;AU 1. Recettes er dépenses d'exploitation, rEmuneration, dépenses de construction, conunlcations interurbaines 
et effectifs 

June 	Year-to-date 

Juin 	Chiffre cumulC 

1979 	1978 	1979 	1978 

Operating revenue - Recettes d'exploitation: 
Local service(1) - Service local(1) 
Toll service - Service interurbain 
Directory advertising - Insertions publicitaires 
Other operating revenue - Autres recettes d'exploi-

tation 
Less uncollectible revenue - Moms montants irrEcou-

vrables 

OPERATING REVENUE - TOTAL - RECETTES D'EXPLOITATION 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

187.483 163,631 1,106,244 958,568 
219,504 181,244 1,269,727 1,040,391 

5,253 4,167 28,765 23,764 

12,662 12,636 71,401 55,839 

1,993 1,831 6,483 12,045 

422,909 359,847 2,469,654 2,066,517 

Operating expenses - Dépenses d'exploitation: 
Maintenance - Entretien 70,287 70,428 430,964 381,009 

Depreciation - Amortissement 83,952 75,059 492,518 430,863 

Traffic - Trafic 21,283 20,523 124,652 118,696 

Marketing and cousnercial - Commercialisation 24,656 21,765 142,534 124,741 

Other - Autres 83,536 68,264 474,192 389,334 

OPERATING EXPENSES - TOTAL - DPENSES D'EXPLOITATION 283,714 256,039 1,664,860 1,444,643 

t operating revenue - Recettes nettes d'exploitation 139,195 103.808 804,794 621,874 

ilary and wage payments - Total - Rémunérations 146,996 142,346 888,730 779,590 

onstruction expenditures - Total - Dépenses de cons- 
truction 164,241 170,649 885,668 852,167 

Telephone toll messages - Communications interurbaines 1 000 	101,647 92,080 578,922 517,710 

Einployees(2) - Total - Effectifs(2) No. - nbre 	107,151 101,437 

(1) Includes revenue from coin telephones. - Y compris les taxiphones. 
(2) At end of month. - En fin de wois. 

figures not appropriate or not applicable. - n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

TABLE 2. Telephones(1) by Type of Service 

TABLEAU 2. T616phones(1) par genre de service 

Residence Business June - Juin 

Type of service - Genre de service - Residentiels Commerciaux 
1979 1978 

number - nonibre 
Main telephones - TElephones principaux: 
On individual lines - Sur lignes individuelles 6,550,267 1,277,413 7,827,680 7,434,337 
On two-party lines - Sur lignes I deux abonnEs 419,549 3,996 423,545 442,136 
On multi-party lines - Sur lignes I plusieurs abonnés 641,874 25,462 667,336 662,914 
On wide area telephone service lines (WArS) - Sur lignes I 

service interurbain planifié (VATS) ... 12,148 12,148 10,156 
Coin telephones - Téléphones payants ... 103,167 103,167 97,646 
Mobile telephones - TélEphonea mobiles ... 34,938 34,938 29,205 
Centrex telephones - Postes centrex .. 	. 514.528 514,528 490,203 
PBX telephones - Postes de PBX 92 1,515,513 1,515,605 1,444,632 
i.xtension telephones - Postes supplémentaires 2,868,159 1,052,760 3,920,919 3,649.683 

UONES - TOTAL - TLPHONES 10,479,941 4,539,925 15,019,866 14,260,912 

\umber of telephones at end of month. - Nombre de tElEphones en fin de mois. 
• 	igures not appropriate or not applicable. - n'ayanr pas lieu de figurer. 
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List of Respondents to the Monthly Survey 
of Major Telephone Systems:  
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Liste des répondants R leflqute  mens I I 
prs des principnux rseaux LihoIiq' 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Newfoundland 1 	plis. (unpnv 
The Island Ti1cp1ionc Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 


